The following table sets out the names and shareholdings of the Related Parties and Conflicted Directors
in relation to the Merger as of 15/06/1442H (corresponding to 28/01/2021G):

Name Nature of the conflict
Direct Ownership in NCB Direct Ownership in Samba

Group

Number of
Shares

Percentage
(%)

Number of
Shares Percentage (%)

Substantial Shareholders’ in both Banks

PIF

Substantial Shareholder in
both NCB and Samba Group
and has a representative on

the board of both Banks

1,328,839,999 44.29% 458,269,500 22.9%

PPA

Substantial Shareholder in
both NCB and Samba Group
and has a representative on

the board of both Banks

160,826,298 5.36% 230,858,532 11.5%

GOSI

Substantial Shareholder in
both NCB and Samba Group
and has a representative on

the board of both Banks

155,400,000 5.18% 141,963,820 7.1%

NCB’s Conflicted Directors

3

Source: NCB and Samba Group

The following table shows details of ownership in NCB of each of the Substantial Shareholders of NCB
and Samba Group and the public prior to and following the Capital Increase as of 15/06/1442H
(corresponding to 28/01/2021G):

Shareholder
Pre- Completion Post- Completion

No. of Shares Shareholding
% No. of Shares Shareholding

%

PIF 1,328,839,999 44,29% 1,667,501,160 37,2%

GOSI 155,400,000 5,18% 260,311,263 5,8%

PPA 160,826,298 5,36% 331,430,753 7,4%

NCB directors* 766,878 0.03% 766,878 0.02%

NCB senior executives 904,314 0.03% 904,314 0.02%

Treasury Shares 7,030,787 0.2% 43,424,213* 1,0%

The Public 1,346,231,724 44.9% 2,173,661,419 48.5%

Total 3,000,000,000 100 % 4,478,000,000 100%

*pursuant to the shares owned by NCB directors in NCB only, which include the shares they own directly and the shares in which
they have an indirect interest.
 pursuant to the shares owned directly by NCB senior executives in NCB only.
* represents the Combined Bank treasury shares which shall consist of the following: 1) NCB treasury shares on the Effective Date;
2) the Consideration Shares that will be issued against Samba Group treasury shares; and 3) NCB shares owned by Samba Group on
the Effective Date.

An application has been made to the CMA for the Consideration Shares to be registered and offered and to

[…]

(which is the last trading day prior to the execution of the Merger Agreement) is SAR
56,903,000,000. The total value of the Consideration Shares (as will be recorded on
the financial accounts of NCB) will be determined at a later stage on the basis of the
closing price of NCB share on the last trading day prior to the Effective Date of the
Merger. It should be noted that determining the total value of the Consideration
Shares may affect the determination of the value of goodwill (For further information
relating to goodwill impairment following the Merger, see Section (8.1.19) "Risks
relating to goodwill impairment following the Merger" of this Circular).

Structure of the Merger The below diagram is a simplified description of the Merger structure

Ownership Structure of NCB
pre-Completion of the
Merger and post- Completion
of the Merger

The following table shows details of ownership in NCB of each of the public and the
Substantial Shareholders of NCB and Samba Group prior to and following the
Completion as of 15/06/1442H (corresponding to 28/01/2021G):

Shareholder
Pre- Completion Post- Completion

No. of Shares Shareholding
% No. of Shares Shareholding

%

PIF 1,328,839,999 44,29% 1,667,501,160 37,2%

GOSI 155,400,000 5,18% 260,311,263 5,8%

PPA 160,826,298 5,36% 331,430,753 7,4%

NCB
directors* 766,878 0.03% 766,878 0.02%

NCB senior
executives 904,314 0.03% 904,314 0.02%

Treasury
Shares 7,030,787 0.2% 43,424,213* 1,0%

The Public 1,346,231,724 44.9% 2,173,661,419 48.5%

Total 3,000,000,000 100 % 4,478,000,000 100%

*pursuant to the shares owned by NCB directors in NCB only, which include the
shares they own directly and the shares in which they have an indirect interest.
 pursuant to the shares owned directly by NCB senior executives in NCB only.
* represents the Combined Bank treasury shares which shall consist of the
following: 1) NCB treasury shares on the Effective Date; 2) the Consideration Shares
that will be issued against Samba Group treasury shares; and 3) NCB shares owned
by Samba Group on the Effective Date.

17

Ownership Structure of
Samba Group Prior to and
Following the Completion of

[…]

The Consideration Shares will carry the same voting rights as all other existing NCB
shares in accordance with the Companies Law and the bylaws of NCB.

Restrictions on the
Consideration Shares

There are no restrictions imposed on the Consideration Shares.

19

Important Notice

The proposed Capital Increase is subject to the approval of NCB Shareholders at the NCB EGM and
Samba Group Shareholders at the Samba Group EGM. NCB shareholders are advised to read the
Circular in its entirety (not the summary of the Merger only) and any decision to vote on the Merger
Resolutions at the NCB EGM should be based on a consideration of this Circular as a whole.

The following table shows details of the ownership structure in NCB for each of the Substantial
Shareholders in NCB and Samba Group, before and after Completion of the Merger.

• Table 1 – Details of ownership in NCB of each of the public and the Substantial Shareholders of NCB
and Samba Group pre- Completion of the Merger and post- Completion of the Merger as of
15/06/1442H (corresponding to 28/01/2021G):

Shareholder
Pre- Completion Post- Completion

No. of Shares Shareholding % No. of Shares Shareholding %

PIF  1,328,839,999 44,29% 1,667,501,160 37,2%

GOSI 155,400,000 5,18% 260,311,263 5,8%

PPA 160,826,298 5,36% 331,430,753 7,4%

NCB directors* 766,878 0.03% 766,878 0.02%

NCB senior
executives 904,314 0.03% 904,314 0.02%

Treasury Shares 7,030,787 0.2% 43,424,213* 1,0%

The Public 1,346,231,724 44.9% 2,173,661,419 48.5%

Total 3,000,000,000 100 % 4,478,000,000 100%

*pursuant to the shares owned by NCB directors in NCB only, which include the shares they own directly and the shares in which
they have an indirect interest.
 pursuant to the shares owned directly by NCB senior executives in NCB only.
* represents the Combined Bank treasury shares which shall consist of the following: 1) NCB treasury shares on the Effective Date;
2) the Consideration Shares that will be issued against Samba Group treasury shares; and 3) NCB shares owned by Samba Group on
the Effective Date.

20

The following table shows details of the ownership structure in Samba Group before and after Completion

[…]

within a period not exceeding thirty (30) days from Completion. Any expenses in relation to the sale of
fractional shares, will be paid from the proceeds of such sale.

Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, the two Banks agreed to appoint a specialized consulting firm to provide
its advice in relation to the name, logo and identity of the Combined Bank. Accordingly, the committee
responsible for preparing the integration plan resolved that the proposed name (Saudi National Bank) shall
be the new name of the Combined Bank upon the Effective Date of the Merger.

It should be noted that NCB’s arrangements towards Samba Group’s employees involve the Combined
Bank setting new standards in training and talent development and offer exciting career opportunities in a
much larger organisation. No involuntary staff redundancies are expected as a result of the Merger.

The following table shows details of ownership in NCB of each of the public and the Substantial
Shareholders of NCB and Samba Group prior to and following the Completion of the Merger as of
15/06/1442H (corresponding to 28/01/2021G):

Shareholder
Pre- Completion Post- Completion

No. of Shares Shareholding % No. of Shares Shareholding %

PIF 1,328,839,999 44,29% 1,667,501,160 37,2%

GOSI 155,400,000 5,18% 260,311,263 5,8%

PPA 160,826,298 5,36% 331,430,753 7,4%

NCB directors* 766,878 0.03% 766,878 0.02%

NCB senior
executives 904,314 0.03% 904,314 0.02%

Treasury Shares 7,030,787 0.2% 43,424,213* 1,0%

The Public 1,346,231,724 44.9% 2,173,661,419 48.5%

Total 3,000,000,000 100 % 4,478,000,000 100%
*pursuant to the shares owned by NCB directors in NCB only, which include the shares they own directly and the shares in which
they have an indirect interest.
 pursuant to the shares owned directly by NCB senior executives in NCB only.
* represents the Combined Bank treasury shares which shall consist of the following: 1) NCB treasury shares on the Effective
Date; 2) the Consideration Shares that will be issued against Samba Group treasury shares; and 3) NCB shares owned by Samba
Group on the Effective Date.

It should be noted that on the Effective Date the treasury shares of the Combined Bank will consist of the

[…]

a representative of the PIF on the board of
NCB N/A N/A N/A -

Mr. Marshall
Charles Bailey

a representative of the PIF on the board of
NCB N/A N/A N/A -

Mr. David Jeffrey
Meek

a representative of the PIF on the board of
NCB N/A N/A N/A -

Mr. Saud Sulaiman
Al Juhani

a representative of the PPA on the board
of NCB N/A N/A N/A -

Mr. Anees Ahmed
Moumina

a representative of the GOSI on the board
of NCB and directly and indirectly owns

shares in Samba Group
39,900 0,00133% 157,826 0,00789%

74

 OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE PRIOR TO AND FOLLOWING THE MERGER

Upon Completion, the ownership of NCB’s existing shareholders would constitute 67.4% of the share
capital of the Combined Bank (excluding treasury shares for both Banks) and Samba Group’s existing
shareholders would own 32.6% of the share capital of the Combined Bank (excluding treasury shares for
both Banks). The following table shows details of ownership in NCB of each of the public and the
Substantial Shareholders of NCB and Samba Group prior to and following the Merger as of 15/06/1442H
(corresponding to 28/01/2021G):

Shareholder

Pre- Completion  Post- Completion

No. of Shares
Shareholding

%
No. of Shares

Shareholding

%

PIF  1,328,839,999 44,29% 1,667,501,160 37,2%

GOSI 155,400,000 5,18% 260,311,263 5,8%

PPA 160,826,298 5,36% 331,430,753 7,4%

NCB directors* 766,878 0.03% 766,878 0.02%

NCB senior executives 904,314 0.03% 904,314 0.02%

Treasury Shares 7,030,787 0.2% 43,424,213* 1,0%

The Public 1,346,231,724 44.9% 2,173,661,419 48.5%

Total 3,000,000,000 100 % 4,478,000,000 100%

*pursuant to the shares owned by NCB directors in NCB only, which include the shares they own directly and the shares in which
they have an indirect interest.
 pursuant to the shares owned directly by NCB senior executives in NCB only.
* represents the Combined Bank treasury shares which shall consist of the following: 1) NCB treasury shares on the Effective
Date; 2) the Consideration Shares that will be issued against Samba Group treasury shares; and 3) NCB shares owned by Samba
Group on the Effective Date.

75

 PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(UNAUDITED)

[…]

addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore, does not represent NCB’s actual financial
position and financial performance, and may not give a true picture of the financial position and
financial performance of NCB upon completion of the Merger. In addition, the Pro forma
financial information is not representative of the financial situation and performance that could
have been observed if the indicated Merger had been undertaken at an earlier date nor is the Pro
forma financial information indicative of the future operating results or financial position of
NCB upon completion of the Merger.

76

77

The National Commercial Bank

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)

AS AT

   30 June 2020  31 December 2019  30 June 2019
   Pro forma Pro forma   Pro forma Pro forma   Pro forma Pro forma
  NCB Samba adjustments consolidated  NCB Samba adjustments consolidated  NCB Samba adjustments consolidated
 Note B  SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000

ASSETS

Cash and balances with SAMA  37,955,001 24,162,833 - 62,117,834  45,382,209 18,138,081 - 63,520,290  31,493,396 20,865,462 - 52,358,858
Due from banks and other financial institutions, net 3 14,554,696 1,339,034 - 15,893,730  16,565,294 3,628,391 - 20,193,685  14,127,769 11,961,269 (1,800,538) 24,288,500
Investments, net 3 146,305,827 93,193,277 (179,379) 239,319,725  134,076,572 85,013,253 (56,146) 219,033,679  126,629,790 79,249,940 - 205,879,730
Financing and advances, net 1 316,298,571 148,087,797 - 464,386,368  282,288,760 141,595,245 - 423,884,005  274,830,496 115,062,330 - 389,892,826
Positive fair value of derivatives, net 1;3 9,233,341 6,238,418 (499,534) 14,972,225  5,276,039 3,092,221 (269,048) 8,099,212  5,339,018 4,013,301 (203,877) 9,148,442
Investments in associates, net  439,375 - - 439,375  438,483 - - 438,483  449,931 - - 449,931
Other real estate, net 1 1,113,039 - 125,345 1,238,384  1,283,387 - 4,345 1,287,732  1,226,523 - 5,953 1,232,476
Property, equipment and software, net 1 5,589,157 3,136,168 (367,473) 8,357,852  5,496,576 3,066,858 (359,602) 8,203,832  5,379,307 3,117,834 (379,206) 8,117,935
Right of use assets, net 1 1,579,131 - 367,473 1,946,604  1,669,825 - 359,602 2,029,427  1,787,133 - 379,206 2,166,339
Goodwill and other intangible assets arising on merger 4 - - 27,152,698 27,152,698  - - 27,152,698 27,152,698  - - 27,152,698 27,152,698
Other assets 1;3 24,241,896 3,103,552 (619,668) 26,725,780  14,786,657 1,069,752 (292,339) 15,564,070  15,324,157 1,281,585 (219,605) 16,386,137
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Total assets  557,310,034 279,261,079 25,979,462 862,550,575  507,263,802 255,603,801 26,539,510 789,407,113  476,587,520 235,551,721 24,934,631 737,073,872
  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Due to banks and other financial institutions 3 74,083,005 28,634,360 - 102,717,365  62,186,044 15,646,808 - 77,832,852  61,593,983 14,249,646 (1,800,538) 74,043,091
Customers’ deposits  380,398,487 187,259,334 - 567,657,821  353,389,315 180,165,680 - 533,554,995  327,438,403 168,305,643 - 495,744,046
Term loan  - 2,163,629 - 2,163,629  - 2,168,095 - 2,168,095  - - - -
Debt securities issued 3 696,258 5,585,273 (179,379) 6,102,152  1,016,101 3,746,454 (56,146) 4,706,409  1,864,984 - - 1,864,984
Negative fair value of derivatives, net 1;3 12,138,048 2,160,457 (494,323) 13,804,182  6,081,580 1,192,186 (287,994) 6,985,772  5,977,258 1,957,978 (213,652) 7,721,584
Other liabilities 3 16,058,990 7,084,248 (499,534) 22,643,704  14,802,485 7,235,746 (269,048) 21,769,183  12,601,268 6,466,854 (203,877) 18,864,245
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ─────── ──────── ───────  ──────── ─────── ──────── ────────
Total liabilities  483,374,788 232,887,301 (1,173,236) 715,088,853  437,475,525 210,154,969 (613,188) 647,017,306  409,475,896 190,980,121 (2,218,067) 598,237,950
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ─────── ──────── ───────  ──────── ─────── ──────── ────────

EQUITY

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE BANK

Share capital 4 30,000,000 20,000,000 (5,220,000) 44,780,000  30,000,000 20,000,000 (5,220,000) 44,780,000  30,000,000 20,000,000 (5,220,000) 44,780,000
Share premium 4 - - 56,090,100 56,090,100  - - 56,090,100 56,090,100  - - 56,090,100 56,090,100
Treasury shares 1;4;5 (371,028) (942,219) (550,766) (1,864,013)  (357,971) (962,080) (548,356) (1,868,407)  (357,971) (976,000) (544,826) (1,878,797)
Statutory reserve 4;5 25,650,012 18,348,111 (18,348,111) 25,650,012  25,650,012 18,348,111 (18,348,111) 25,650,012  22,894,980 17,193,239 (17,193,239) 22,894,980
General reserve 4;5 - 130,000 (130,000) -  - 130,000 (130,000) -  - 130,000 (130,000) -
Other reserves (cumulative changes in fair values) 4;5 1,100,538 2,748,107 (217,992) 3,630,653  866,542 2,752,040 (217,992) 3,400,590  669,476 2,442,842 (217,992) 2,894,326
Employees' share based payments reserve 1;4;5 184,782 - 26,220 211,002  202,508 - 23,810 226,318  145,037 - 20,280 165,317
Retained earnings 4;5 11,298,412 5,999,839 (4,496,753) 12,801,498  6,621,912 3,696,851 (4,496,753) 5,822,010  10,533,482 5,695,584 (5,651,625) 10,577,441
Proposed dividend  - - - -  3,600,000 1,393,898 - 4,993,898  - - - -
Foreign currency translation reserve  (4,975,172) - - (4,975,172)  (4,694,978) - - (4,694,978)  (4,637,370) - - (4,637,370)
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Bank  62,887,544 46,283,838 27,152,698 136,324,080  61,888,025 45,358,820 27,152,698 134,399,543  59,247,634 44,485,665 27,152,698 130,885,997
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ───────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Tier 1 Sukuk  10,200,000 - - 10,200,000  7,000,000 - - 7,000,000  7,000,000 - - 7,000,000
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank 73,087,544 46,283,838 27,152,698 146,524,080  68,888,025 45,358,820 27,152,698 141,399,543  66,247,634 44,485,665 27,152,698 137,885,997
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ─────── ──────── ───────  ──────── ─────── ──────── ────────
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 4;5 847,702 89,940 - 937,642  900,252 90,012 - 990,264  863,990 85,935 - 949,925
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Total equity  73,935,246 46,373,778 27,152,698 147,461,722  69,788,277 45,448,832 27,152,698 142,389,807  67,111,624 44,571,600 27,152,698 138,835,922
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Total liabilities and equity  557,310,034 279,261,079 25,979,462 862,550,575  507,263,802 255,603,801 26,539,510 789,407,113  476,587,520 235,551,721 24,934,631 737,073,872
  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════  ═══════ ═══════ ════════ ═══════  ════════ ═══════ ════════ ════════

78

The National Commercial Bank

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIODS ENDED

   For the six-months period ended 30 June 2020   For the year ended 31 December 2019   For the six-months period ended 30 June 2019
   Pro forma Pro forma   Pro forma Pro forma   Pro forma Pro forma
  NCB Samba adjustments consolidated  NCB Samba adjustments consolidated  NCB Samba adjustments consolidated
 Note B  SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000   SAR ’000

Special commission income

  9,525,359   3,971,888 (62,692) 13,434,555  20,527,145 8,426,784 (88,559) 28,865,370  10,079,635 4,219,698 (80,884) 14,218,449
Special commission expense  (1,630,548) (1,018,491)  62,692 (2,586,347)  (4,720,595) (2,050,136) 88,559 (6,682,172)  (2,418,127) (966,206) 80,884 (3,303,449)
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Net special commission income   7,894,811  2,953,397 - 10,848,208  15,806,550 6,376,648 - 22,183,198  7,661,508 3,253,492 - 10,915,000

Fee income from banking services, net 2   1,251,895 657,278 - 1,909,173  2,527,348 1,268,406 - 3,795,754  1,208,136 611,959 - 1,820,095
Exchange income, net   630,361 174,683 - 805,044  1,062,347 307,022 - 1,369,369  529,738 131,053 - 660,791
Income/(loss) from FVIS instruments, net 2 (60,553) (130,339) - (190,892)  940,477 184,226 - 1,124,703  660,723 44,745 - 705,468
Gains/income on non-FVIS financial instruments, net 2   569,993 1,025,376 - 1,595,369   470,256 267,386 - 737,642  121,505 223,163 - 344,668
Other operating (expenses), net  (215,504) 109,786 - (105,718)  (199,866) 196,663 - (3,203)  (180,389) 102,152 - (78,237)
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Total operating income   10,071,003 4,790,181 - 14,861,184  20,607,112 8,600,351 - 29,207,463  10,001,221 4,366,564 - 14,367,785

Salaries and employee-related expenses

  1,766,990 790,375 - 2,557,365  3,549,789 1,487,485 - 5,037,274  1,798,990 673,468 - 2,472,458
Rent and premises related expenses   157,411 168,616 - 326,027  355,306 334,279 - 689,585  176,408 153,230 - 329,638
Depreciation/amortisation of property, equipment,
software, and ROU Assets

2

  438,387

110,415

-

548,802

865,935

204,299

-

1,070,234

427,344

94,024

-

521,368

Other general and administrative expenses   858,535 462,917 - 1,321,452  1,560,021 851,765 - 2,411,786  879,327 399,724 - 1,279,051
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Total operating expenses before impairment   3,221,323 1,532,323 - 4,753,646  6,331,051 2,877,828 - 9,208,879  3,282,069 1,320,446 - 4,602,515

Net impairment charge for expected credit losses 2   1,224,036 645,523 - 1,869,559  1,419,930 1,103,036 - 2,522,966  470,066 781,726 - 1,251,792
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Total operating expenses   4,445,359 2,177,846 - 6,623,205  7,750,981 3,980,864 - 11,731,845  3,752,135 2,102,172 - 5,854,307
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Income from operations, net   5,625,644 2,612,335 - 8,237,979  12,856,131 4,619,487 - 17,475,618  6,249,086 2,264,392 - 8,513,478

Other non-operating (expenses), net

(26,836) - - (26,836)  62,447 - - 62,447  (10,361) - - (10,361)
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Net income for the period/year before Zakat and income tax   5,598,808 2,612,335 - 8,211,143  12,918,578 4,619,487 - 17,538,065  6,238,725 2,264,392 - 8,503,117

Zakat and income tax expense

(599,731) (383,485) - (983,216)  (1,434,712) (628,807) - (2,063,519)  (732,367) (264,126) - (996,493)
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Net income for the period/year after Zakat and income tax   4,999,077 2,228,850 - 7,227,927  11,483,866 3,990,680 - 15,474,546  5,506,358 2,000,266 - 7,506,624
  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════  ═══════ ════════ ════════ ════════
Net income for the period/year after Zakat and income tax
attributable to:

   Equity holders of the Bank  4,921,925 2,226,511 - 7,148,436  11,401,436 3,984,295 - 15,385,731  5,461,130 1,998,910 - 7,460,040
   Non-controlling interests  77,152 2,339 - 79,491  82,430 6,385 - 88,815  45,228 1,356 - 46,584
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Net income for the period/year after Zakat and income tax  4,999,077 2,228,850 - 7,227,927  11,483,866 3,990,680 - 15,474,546  5,506,358 2,000,266 - 7,506,624
  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════  ═══════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Basic earnings per share (expressed in SAR per share)  1.58 1.14 - 1.55  3.68 2.04 - 3.35  1.76 1.02 - 1.62
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ──────── ──────── ────────

Diluted earnings per share (expressed in SAR per share)  1.58 1.11 - 1.55  3.67 1.99 - 3.35  1.76 1.00 - 1.62
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────  ─────── ──────── ──────── ────────

The National Commercial Bank

[…]

- Fixed & floating rate securities  AC FVOCI 25,916,221 25,898,145
- Fixed rate securities & Mudaraba  AC AC 11,332,532 11,318,846

Derivatives  FVIS FVIS 6,514,708 6,514,708

Loans and advances, net  L & R AC 117,684,729 116,803,537

Other assets  AC AC 568,885 568,885
   224,907,278 223,957,294
Financial Liabilities
Due to banks and other financial institutions  AC AC 6,551,464 6,551,464

Customer deposits  AC AC 167,363,111 167,363,111
Customer deposits  FVIS FVIS 559,543 559,543

Derivatives  FVIS FVIS 3,976,298 3,976,298

Other liabilities  AC AC 4,413,594 5,985,435
   182,864,010 184,435,851

210

Samba Financial Group

PUBLIC
18

ii) Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the adoption of IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on
January 1, 2018.

 IAS 39 carrying

amount as at
December 31, 2017

Reclassification Re-measurement IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

January 1,  2018
 SAR ‘000
Financial Assets:

Amortized Cost

Cash and balances with Central Banks 25,195,066 - - 25,195,066
Due from bank and other financial institutions 11,031,480 - (23,534) 11,007,946
Investments, net 37,248,753 (25,916,221) (13,686) 11,318,846
Loans and advances, net 117,684,729 - (881,192) 116,803,537
Other assets 568,885 - - 568,885
Total amortized cost 191,728,913 (25,916,221) (918,412) 164,894,280

Available for sale
Investments, net 24,386,586 (24,386,586) - -

Fair value through other comprehensive
income

Investments (Debt) - 46,682,655 (31,572) 46,651,083
Investment (Equity) - 2,798,693 - 2,798,693
Total FVOCI - 49,481,348 (31,572) 49,449,776

Fair value through income statement
Investments, net 2,277,071 821,459 - 3,098,530
Derivatives 6,514,708 - - 6,514,708
Total FVIS 8,791,779 821,459 - 9,613,238

Financial Liabilities:

Amortized cost:
Due to banks and other financial institutions 6,551,464 - - 6,551,464
Customer deposits 167,363,111 - - 167,363,111
Other liabilities 4,413,594 - 1,571,841 5,985,435
Total amortized cost 178,328,169 - 1,571,841 179,900,010

Fair value through income statement :
Customer deposits 559,543 - - 559,543
Derivatives 3,976,298 - - 3,976,298
Total FVIS  4,535,841 - - 4,535,841

iii) Impact on retained earnings and other reserves

 Retained
earnings

Other
reserves

 SAR ‘000
Closing balance under IAS 39 (December 31, 2017) 9,564,853 98,514
Reclassifications / re-measurement under IFRS 9 (2,363) (294)
Recognition of expected credit impairment provisions under IFRS 9 (including lease receivables,

loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts including those measured at FVOCI)

(2,519,168)

-
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (January 1, 2018) 7,043,322 98,220

211

Samba Financial Group

PUBLIC
19

b)   The following table reconciles the credit impairment provisions recorded as per the requirements of IAS 39 and
to that of IFRS 9:

 December 31,
2017 (IAS 39)

Re-
classification

Re-
measurement

January 1,
2018 (IFRS 9)

 SAR ‘000
Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at
amortised cost (IFRS 9):

Due from banks and other financial institutions - - 23,534 23,534
Investments, net - - 13,686 13,686
Loans and advances, net 1,974,621 - 881,192 2,855,813
Total 1,974,621 - 918,412 2,893,033

AFS & Held to maturity (IAS 39)/Financial assets at
amortised cost (IFRS 9):
Investment, net - - 28,915 28,915

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts - - 1,571,841 1,571,841

Total 1,974,621 - 2,519,168 4,493,789

c) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities:

The following tables provide carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities in the statement of consolidated financial
position.

 December 31, 2018 (IFRS 9)
 Mandatorily at

FVIS
Designated
as at FVIS

FVOCI –
debt

instruments

FVOCI –
equity

investments

Amortized
cost

Total
carrying
amount

 SAR ‘000

Financial Assets
Cash and balances with Central

Banks
- - - - 25,419,604 25,419,604

Due from banks and other financial
institutions

- - - - 17,622,026 17,622,026

Investments, net 3,096,791 2,221,845 47,107,352 3,193,448 10,730,818 66,350,254
Derivatives 3,445,772 - - - - 3,445,772
Loans and advances, net - - - - 113,708,562 113,708,562
Other assets - - - - 698,639 698,639
Total financial assets 6,542,563 2,221,845 47,107,352 3,193,448 168,179,649 227,244,857

Financial Liabilities
Due to banks and other financial

institutions
- - - - 7,871,574 7,871,574

Customer deposits 950,707 - - - 169,219,339 170,170,046
Derivatives 2,355,100 - - - - 2,355,100
Other liabilities - - - - 7,233,049 7,233,049
Total financial liabilities 3,305,807 - - - 184,323,962 187,629,769

212

Samba Financial Group

PUBLIC
20

 December 31, 2017 (IAS 39)
 Trading /

FVIS
Designated

as FVIS
Held to

maturity
Loans and
receivables

Available
for sale

Amortized
cost

Total
carrying
amount

 SAR ‘000
Financial Assets
Cash and balances with Central

Banks
- - - - - 25,195,066 25,195,066

Due from banks and other financial
institutions

- - - - - 11,031,480 11,031,480

Investments, net 315,346 1,961,725 3,178,930 - 24,386,586 34,069,823 63,912,410
Derivatives 6,514,708 - - - - - 6,514,708
Loans and advances, net - - - 117,684,729 - - 117,684,729
Other assets - - - - - 568,885 568,885
Total financial assets 6,830,054 1,961,725 3,178,930 117,684,729 24,386,586 70,865,254 224,907,278

Financial Liabilities
Due to banks and other financial

institutions
- - - - - 6,551,464 6,551,464

Customer deposits   - 559,543 - - - 167,363,111 167,922,654
Derivatives 3,976,298 - - - - - 3,976,298
Other liabilities - - - - - 4,413,594 4,413,594
Total financial liabilities 3,976,298 559,543 - - - 178,328,169 182,864,010

Classification of financial assets
On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at amortized cost, FVOCI or FVIS.

Financial Assets at amortised cost
A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVIS:

• the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
• the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal

and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

[…]

periods. The Group monitors daily positions and uses hedging strategies to ensure maintenance of positions within the established
gap limits.

The following table depicts the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in special commission rates, with other variables held
constant, on the Group’s statements of consolidated income or equity. The sensitivity of the income is the effect of the assumed
changes in special commission rates on the net special commission income for one year, based on non-trading financial assets and
financial liabilities held as at December 31, including the effect of hedging instruments. The sensitivity of equity is calculated by
revaluing the fixed rate FVOCI/AFS financial assets, including the effect of any associated hedges as at December 31, for the effect
of assumed changes in special commission rates. The sensitivity of equity is analyzed by maturity of the asset or swap.

All the banking book exposures are monitored and analyzed in currency concentrations and relevant sensitivities are presented
below:

Currency

Increase/
decrease
in basis

point

Sensitivity
of special

commission
income

Sensitivity of equity

6 months
or less

6 to 12
months

1-5
years Over 5 years

Total 2018
(SAR’000)

SAR +1 bps (20,462) (737) (613) (4,069) (1,555) (6,974)
 -1 bps 20,462 737 613 4,069 1,555 6,974
US Dollar +1 bps (29) (304) (218) (1,519) (1,049) (3,090)
 -1 bps 29 304 218 1,519 1,049 3,090
Euro +1 bps (81) 7 14 (87) (8) (74)
 -1 bps 81 (7) (14) 87 8 74

Currency

Increase/
decrease
in basis

point

Sensitivity
of special

commission
income

Sensitivity of equity

6 months
or less

6 to 12
months

1-5
years Over 5 years

Total 2017
(SAR’000)

SAR +1 bps (21,455) (1,461) (1,012) (6,486) (3,123) (12,082)
 -1 bps 21,455 1,461 1,012 6,486  3,123 12,082
US Dollar +1 bps (2,391) (364) (277) (1,071) (587) (2,299)
 -1 bps 2,391 364  277 1,071 587 2,299
Euro +1 bps 127 16 54 61 - 131
 -1 bps (127) (16) (54) (61) - (131)

247

Samba Financial Group

PUBLIC
55

The Group is exposed to various risks associated with the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market commission rates on its
financial position and cash flows. The table below summarizes the Group’s exposure to commission rate risks. Included in the table are
the Group’s assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorized by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates. The Group is
exposed to special commission rate risk as a result of mismatches or gaps in the amounts of assets and liabilities and off-balance sheet